
Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1999

Health Division
Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics





Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1999

Oregon Department of Human Services
Health Division

Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics

Issn: 1524-3796

Alternate formats available upon request.



Special thanks to other staff members of the Center for Health Statistics:

Joyce Grant-Worley
Karen Hampton

Desktop Publishing:
Melissa Grace Franklin

Published May 2001

Prepared by:

Center for Health Statistics

Researchers:

Cathy Riddell
Karen Semprevivo

David Hopkins
Don Peterson

Bisrat Afeworki
Diane Aho

Teresa Bailey
Tony Bojanowski
Terrie Bollinger
David Burgess
Becki Buskirk
Kathy Cook

Terresa Davis
Virginia Davis
Azure Diamon

Debbie Draghia
Donna Gardner

Debora Gott
Lee Gremaud

JoAnne Hall
Lorraine Hanson

Debra Helmer
Norma Hunt

Rosemary Kaeser
Tina Kent

Rocke Klockner
Isolde Knaap

Cindy Landreth
Dianne Leopard

Maria Louie
Phyllis Mason

Tom Mohr
Connie Morris
Heidi Murphy
Neal Peterson

Kathy Pickle
Linda Reynolds

Sharon Rice
Tiffany Rice

Kara Rosenthal
Nancy Salta

Carol Sanders
Desiree Somner
Denice Sprague

Gordon Sindt
Johanna Swenson
Suzanne Trotter
Chan Vannarath

Sheila Vu
Jennifer Woodward

P.O. Box 14050
Portland, OR  97293-0050

Phone:  (503) 731-4354



Contents
TABLE 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,

Oregon, 1999 ........................................................................................................ 7

TABLE 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1999 ........................................................................................................ 8

TABLE 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,
Oregon, 1999 ........................................................................................................ 9

TABLE 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1999 ........... 10

TABLE 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1999 ...................................................................................................... 11

TABLE 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1999 ........................................ 12

TABLE 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ............................................... 13

TABLE 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence,
Oregon Residents, 1999 ...................................................................................... 14

TABLE 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers,
Oregon Residents, 1999 ...................................................................................... 15

TABLE 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1999 ............................ 16

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ............................. 17

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ......................... 18

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ...... 19

TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and
Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1999 ....................................................................... 20

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999................................. 22

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 .......................... 23

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ................................................................ 24

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1999 ..................................................... 26

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1999 .......................................................................................... 27

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 .............................. 28

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ......................... 30

TABLE 22. Tobacco-related Deaths by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ........................... 32

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ............................. 33

TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 ........................ 34

INDEX ........................................................................................................................... 35



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics6



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 7

Table 1. Popu-
lation, Births
and Deaths by
County of
Residence,
Oregon, 1998

.1ELBAT
ybshtaeDdnashtriB,noitalupoP

9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoC

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

detamitsE
sanoitalupoP
9991,1yluJfo

latoT
shtriB

htriB
¹etaR

latoT
shtaeD

htaeD
¹etaR

latoT 008,003,3 391,54 7.31 653,92 9.8

rekaB 007,61 071 2.01§ 802 5.21§
notneB 001,77 128 6.01§ 654 9.5§

samakcalC 058,623 701,4 6.21§ 944,2 5.7§
postalC 057,43 673 8.01§ 973 9.01§

aibmuloC 056,24 175 4.31 173 7.8
sooC 053,16 746 5.01§ 148 7.31§

koorC 008,61 612 9.21 071 1.01
yrruC 050,22 141 4.6§ 233 1.51§

setuhcseD 007,601 613,1 3.21§ 048 9.7§
salguoD 058,001 021,1 1.11§ 861,1 6.11§

mailliG 001,2 81 6.8 81 6.8
tnarG 000,8 87 8.9§ 29 5.11§

yenraH 006,7 29 1.21 28 8.01
reviRdooH 007,91 833 2.71§ 261 2.8

noskcaJ 055,471 970,2 9.11§ 408,1 3.01§
nosreffeJ 056,71 792 8.61§ 551 8.8
enihpesoJ 004,37 238 3.11§ 369 1.31§

htamalK 003,26 318 0.31 866 7.01§

ekaL 004,7 66 9.8§ 09 2.21§
enaL 007,513 257,3 9.11§ 128,2 9.8

nlocniL 053,34 324 8.9§ 345 5.21§
nniL 000,301 854,1 2.41 600,1 8.9§

ruehlaM 007,03 994 3.61§ 542 0.8
noiraM 052,572 545,4 5.61§ 634,2 9.8

worroM 055,9 081 8.81§ 67 0.8
hamontluM 058,646 212,9 2.41§ 096,5 8.8

kloP 001,06 156 8.01§ 905 5.8
namrehS 009,1 61 4.8 02 5.01
koomalliT 001,42 512 9.8§ 603 7.21§

allitamU 000,86 231,1 6.61§ 995 8.8

noinU 005,42 313 8.21 842 1.01
awollaW 002,7 95 2.8§ 48 7.11§

ocsaW 056,22 382 5.21 492 0.31§
notgnihsaW 057,404 001,7 5.71§ 535,2 3.6§

releehW 006,1 21 5.7§ 91 9.11
llihmaY 001,38 542,1 0.51§ 776 1.8§

.noitalupop000,1repsetarllA¹

.etaretatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics8

.2ELBAT
dna,ecaR,nigirOcinapsiHlanretaMybshtriBtnediseR

9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoC

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

cinapsiH cinapsiH-noN

latoT etihW rehtO etihW
nacirfA
naciremA

naidnI
rehtO
secaR

shtriBlatoT 391,54 209,6 408,6 89 122,43 778 456 361,2

rekaB 071 6 6 - 361 - 1 -
notneB 128 56 56 - 876 9 11 75

samakcalC 701,4 383 573 8 274,3 33 83 561
postalC 673 04 93 1 823 1 3 3

aibmuloC 175 01 01 - 835 - 7 01
sooC 746 63 53 1 775 2 12 01

koorC 612 61 61 - 391 - 5 2
yrruC 141 7 7 - 521 1 6 1

setuhcseD 613,1 57 47 1 702,1 5 11 81
salguoD 021,1 46 75 7 020,1 3 91 31

mailliG 81 2 2 - 61 - - -
tnarG 87 1 1 - 77 - - -

yenraH 29 4 4 - 97 - 5 3
reviRdooH 833 241 241 - 291 1 - 2

noskcaJ 970,2 082 772 3 617,1 41 32 93
nosreffeJ 792 59 68 9 811 - 18 1
enihpesoJ 238 26 26 - 547 3 01 01

htamalK 318 711 111 6 436 7 14 41

ekaL 66 7 7 - 85 - 1 -
enaL 257,3 742 242 5 441,3 83 04 801

nlocniL 324 05 05 - 253 1 71 3
nniL 854,1 101 001 1 692,1 - 82 62

ruehlaM 994 502 302 2 382 3 3 4
noiraM 545,4 463,1 153,1 31 988,2 92 74 641

worroM 081 08 97 1 79 - 3 -
hamontluM 212,9 603,1 082,1 62 503,6 756 001 497

kloP 156 201 101 1 715 - 9 31
namrehS 61 1 1 - 51 - - -
koomalliT 512 62 62 - 381 - 3 3

allitamU 231,1 213 013 2 547 5 35 31

noinU 313 8 7 1 392 - 3 9
awollaW 95 - - - 95 - - -

ocsaW 382 16 06 1 012 - 8 3
notgnihsaW 001,7 283,1 473,1 8 819,4 56 34 776

releehW 21 2 2 - 01 - - -
llihmaY 542,1 342 242 1 969 - 41 61

orezsiytitnauQ- .

.yticinhtenwonknufoesuaceblatotehtlauqetonyamstesbusehtfomusehT:etoN

Table 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 9

Table 3. Births to
Unmarried
Mothers

b y County of
Residence,
Oregon,
1998

.3ELBAT
,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybsrehtoMdeirramnUotshtriB

9991,nogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

rebmuN
deirramnU

¹deirramnUetaR

latoT 391,54 837,31 0.403

rekaB 071 35 8.113
notneB 128 961 8.502§

samakcalC 701,4 569 0.532§
postalC 673 231 1.153

aibmuloC 175 651 2.372
sooC 746 042 9.073§

koorC 612 66 6.503
yrruC 141 74 3.333

setuhcseD 613,1 833 8.652§
salguoD 021,1 824 1.283§

mailliG 81 3 7.661
tnarG 87 02 4.652

yenraH 29 62 6.282
reviRdooH 833 84 0.241§

noskcaJ 970,2 556 1.513
nosreffeJ 792 611 6.093§
enihpesoJ 238 423 4.983§

htamalK 318 582 6.053§

ekaL 66 81 7.272
enaL 257,3 742,1 4.233§

nlocniL 324 591 0.164§
nniL 854,1 474 1.523

ruehlaM 994 161 6.223
noiraM 545,4 236,1 1.953§

worroM 081 36 0.053
hamontluM 212,9 191,3 4.643§

kloP 156 981 3.092
namrehS 61 4 0.052
koomalliT 512 27 9.433

allitamU 231,1 293 3.643§

noinU 313 59 5.303
awollaW 95 51 2.452

ocsaW 382 78 4.703
notgnihsaW 001,7 074,1 0.702§

releehW 21 4 3.333
llihmaY 542,1 853 6.782

.shtrib000,1repsetarllA¹

.etaretatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasetaR



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics10

Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1998.4ELBAT
9991nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnarehtoMfoegAybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

egAs'rehtoM
51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .S.N

latoT 391,54 68 194,5 698,11 306,21 954,9 575,4 510,1 56 3

rekaB 071 1 23 94 34 33 01 2 - -
notneB 128 - 55 202 812 612 401 52 1 -

samakcalC 701,4 1 563 089 211,1 389 635 321 7 -
postalC 673 - 36 99 801 26 63 8 - -

aibmuloC 175 - 86 541 551 331 55 51 - -
sooC 746 2 901 802 261 411 84 4 - -

koorC 612 1 03 37 57 52 11 1 - -
yrruC 141 - 81 75 33 31 71 3 - -

setuhcseD 613,1 2 661 053 353 872 141 42 2 -
salguoD 021,1 3 522 843 252 591 47 91 4 -

mailliG 81 - 0 4 9 3 1 1 - -
tnarG 87 - 01 52 62 7 8 2 - -

yenraH 29 - 12 42 42 21 9 2 - -
reviRdooH 833 - 03 89 48 18 63 8 1 -

noskcaJ 970,2 1 662 246 885 053 271 85 2 -
nosreffeJ 792 3 16 69 67 54 41 1 1 -
enihpesoJ 238 2 121 352 722 931 77 21 1 -

htamalK 318 1 431 952 022 821 45 61 1 -

ekaL 66 - 8 61 72 01 3 2 - -
enaL 257,3 01 784 530,1 850,1 386 873 89 3 -

nlocniL 324 1 16 721 911 46 34 8 - -
nniL 854,1 4 322 324 044 232 011 62 - -

ruehlaM 994 1 88 461 331 17 63 5 1 -
noiraM 545,4 31 486 833,1 262,1 297 473 57 6 1

worroM 081 - 72 26 74 03 21 2 - -
hamontluM 212,9 02 320,1 112,2 225,2 211,2 850,1 942 61 1

kloP 156 - 88 781 971 021 45 02 3 -
namrehS 61 - - 8 4 4 - - - -
koomalliT 512 1 83 26 26 43 61 2 - -

allitamU 231,1 7 791 123 823 581 77 51 2 -

noinU 313 1 35 611 97 23 82 4 - -
awollaW 95 - 8 11 81 11 9 2 - -

ocsaW 382 - 24 98 67 35 81 5 - -
notgnihsaW 001,7 8 125 854,1 041,2 469,1 648 251 11 -

releehW 21 - - 8 1 3 - - - -
llihmaY 542,1 3 961 843 343 242 011 62 3 1

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 11

Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence,
Oregon, 1998

.5ELBAT
,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnarehtoMfoegAybsrehtoMdeirramnUotshtriBtnediseR

9991,nogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
egAs'rehtoM

51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .S.N

latoT 837,31 38 481,4 748,4 755,2 452,1 246 751 21 2

rekaB 35 1 22 41 01 3 3 - - -
notneB 961 - 64 56 13 31 11 2 1 -

samakcalC 569 1 572 653 381 29 05 8 - -
postalC 231 - 74 83 33 21 1 1 - -

aibmuloC 651 - 05 55 32 71 9 2 - -
sooC 042 2 08 68 04 42 8 - - -

koorC 66 1 71 12 81 6 3 - - -
yrruC 74 - 51 02 4 2 5 1 - -

setuhcseD 833 2 111 211 15 73 32 2 - -
salguoD 824 3 071 541 06 43 01 4 2 -

mailliG 3 - - 2 1 - - - - -
tnarG 02 - 01 6 1 - 3 - - -

yenraH 62 - 21 8 1 2 2 1 - -
reviRdooH 84 - 71 81 7 4 1 1 - -

noskcaJ 556 1 002 052 311 94 23 9 1 -
nosreffeJ 611 3 44 04 81 8 3 - - -
enihpesoJ 423 2 201 121 75 52 51 2 - -

htamalK 582 1 79 201 94 52 01 1 - -

ekaL 81 - 6 4 6 1 - 1 - -
enaL 742,1 01 483 554 732 68 45 02 1 -

nlocniL 591 1 05 08 33 81 01 3 - -
nniL 474 4 671 541 27 44 52 8 - -

ruehlaM 161 - 65 85 22 41 01 1 - -
noiraM 236,1 21 825 755 703 041 56 12 1 1

worroM 36 - 12 03 9 2 1 - - -
hamontluM 191,3 02 738 390,1 856 253 081 54 5 1

kloP 981 - 56 96 92 81 5 3 - -
namrehS 4 - - 3 1 - - - - -
koomalliT 27 1 82 72 21 2 2 - - -

allitamU 293 6 721 531 17 13 91 2 1 -

noinU 59 1 73 73 41 4 - 2 - -
awollaW 51 - 5 5 3 1 1 - - -

ocsaW 78 - 63 33 01 7 1 - - -
notgnihsaW 074,1 8 393 825 023 341 56 31 - -

releehW 4 - - 3 - 1 - - - -
llihmaY 853 3 021 621 35 73 51 4 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics12

Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1998

.6ELBAT
9991,nogerO,shtriBeviLforedrOybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

redrOhtriB
ts1 dn2 dr3 ht4 ht5 ht6 ht7 +8 .knU

latoT 391,54 183,81 027,41 342,7 928,2 521,1 614 802 281 98

rekaB 071 35 35 24 01 4 1 1 1 5
notneB 128 573 362 211 84 31 6 1 3 -

samakcalC 701,4 056,1 393,1 766 432 88 52 12 32 6
postalC 673 161 111 25 13 31 5 2 1 -

aibmuloC 175 102 202 001 33 42 4 3 4 -
sooC 746 262 522 001 53 81 4 - 3 -

koorC 612 09 67 42 41 7 3 1 1 -
yrruC 141 45 45 61 21 2 2 1 - -

setuhcseD 613,1 035 274 302 27 72 7 5 - -
salguoD 021,1 554 433 702 67 43 6 6 2 -

mailliG 81 7 3 7 - 1 - - - -
tnarG 87 92 62 71 3 3 - - - -

yenraH 29 73 82 51 6 3 2 - - 1
reviRdooH 833 711 721 95 42 7 2 2 - -

noskcaJ 970,2 448 376 343 631 94 61 11 6 1
nosreffeJ 792 001 001 15 82 21 4 2 - -
enihpesoJ 238 233 272 531 75 12 7 3 2 3

htamalK 318 672 392 541 36 81 11 5 2 -

ekaL 66 81 32 81 7 - - - - -
enaL 257,3 285,1 382,1 855 702 27 92 21 7 2

nlocniL 324 781 421 76 43 7 1 2 1 -
nniL 854,1 585 074 142 59 14 11 8 7 -

ruehlaM 994 261 061 98 73 82 9 9 5 -
noiraM 545,4 707,1 283,1 208 373 151 96 62 03 5

worroM 081 17 94 92 51 11 4 - - 1
hamontluM 212,9 110,4 419,2 303,1 245 022 49 84 25 82

kloP 156 842 522 711 14 8 5 2 5 -
namrehS 61 3 01 2 1 - - - - -
koomalliT 512 98 46 53 02 6 1 - - -

allitamU 231,1 593 553 422 37 63 01 6 8 52

noinU 313 841 68 05 41 11 3 1 - -
awollaW 95 32 71 9 9 - - - - 1

ocsaW 382 611 77 06 61 21 1 - - 1
notgnihsaW 001,7 300,3 543,2 021,1 483 341 16 42 41 6

releehW 21 5 4 2 - - - 1 - -
llihmaY 542,1 554 724 222 97 53 31 5 5 4

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 13

Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or
Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.7ELBAT
foytnuoCdna,occaboTro,lohoclA,secnatsbuSticillIfoesUdetropeRybshtriB

9991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

desUoccaboT desUlohoclA desUsgurDticillI

rebmuN % rebmuN % rebmuN %
snoitneM

elgniS elpitluM

latoT 391,54 294,6 5.41 428 9.1 664 0.1 382 381

rekaB 071 15 2.03 2 2.1 2 2.1 2 -
notneB 128 08 8.9 51 8.1 4 5.0 1 3

samakcalC 701,4 155 5.31 67 9.1 82 7.0 91 9
postalC 673 97 1.12 3 8.0 9 4.2 3 6

aibmuloC 175 501 6.81 9 1.2 1 2.0 - 1
sooC 746 471 0.72 41 2.2 42 7.3 11 31

koorC 612 54 8.02 5 3.2 - - - -
yrruC 141 33 7.92 1 9.0 5 5.3 3 2

setuhcseD 613,1 661 7.21 71 3.1 - - - -
salguoD 021,1 192 2.62 83 4.3 1 1.0 - 1

mailliG 81 3 7.61 2 1.11 - - - -
tnarG 87 8 3.01 1 3.1 - - - -

yenraH 29 21 6.31 6 8.6 - - - -
reviRdooH 833 03 9.8 3 9.0 - - - -

noskcaJ 970,2 623 9.51 44 1.2 62 3.1 02 6
nosreffeJ 792 04 6.31 41 8.4 4 3.1 4 -
enihpesoJ 238 491 5.32 41 7.1 43 1.4 03 4

htamalK 318 371 4.12 32 8.2 61 0.2 6 01

ekaL 66 61 6.42 - - - - - -
enaL 257,3 206 3.61 04 1.1 01 3.0 5 5

nlocniL 324 101 1.42 6 4.1 3 7.0 3 -
nniL 854,1 853 8.42 86 7.4 23 2.2 41 81

ruehlaM 994 73 5.7 4 8.0 3 6.0 3 -
noiraM 545,4 926 1.41 611 6.2 601 3.2 64 06

worroM 081 22 4.21 1 6.0 1 6.0 - 1
hamontluM 212,9 042,1 6.31 961 9.1 901 2.1 08 92

kloP 156 58 3.31 81 8.2 51 3.2 9 6
namrehS 61 5 3.13 - - - - - -
koomalliT 512 45 4.52 5 3.2 1 5.0 - 1

allitamU 231,1 731 2.21 41 7.1 31 1.1 01 3

noinU 313 94 7.51 1 3.0 - - - -
awollaW 95 71 8.82 2 6.3 2 4.3 1 1

ocsaW 382 54 0.61 5 8.1 1 4.0 1 -
notgnihsaW 001,7 045 6.7 37 0.1 11 2.0 8 3

releehW 21 1 3.8 - - - - - -
llihmaY 542,1 391 8.51 51 2.1 5 4.0 4 1

orezsiytitnauQ- .

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

esulohocladnaesuoccabotrofsegatnecreP.denoitnemesugurdticillierehwshtriblatotfotnecrepsiesugurdticillitnecreP:ETON
.noitaluclacetarehtmorfseulavnwonknudnagnissimedulcxe



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics14

Table
8.
Pre-
natal
Care
by
Mother's
County
of
Resi-
dence,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1998

.8ELBAT
,ecnediseRfoytnuoCs'rehtoMyberaClatanerP

9991,stnediseRnogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

tsriF
eraCretsemirT

latanerPetauqedanI
¹eraC

rebmuN tnecreP rebmuN tnecreP

latoT 391,54 414,63 9.08 904,2 4.5

rekaB 071 141 9.28 2 2.1
notneB 128 417 0.78 42 9.2

samakcalC 701,4 314,3 5.38 681 6.4§
postalC 673 903 4.28 7 9.1

aibmuloC 175 964 6.28 62 6.4
sooC 746 464 2.27§ 25 1.8

koorC 612 361 5.57 7 2.3
yrruC 141 101 1.27 11 9.7

setuhcseD 613,1 990,1 5.38 93 0.3
salguoD 021,1 549 5.48 74 2.4

mailliG 81 61 9.88 - -
tnarG 87 85 4.47 4 1.5

yenraH 29 96 0.57 7 6.7
reviRdooH 833 082 8.28 11 3.3

noskcaJ 970,2 846,1 9.97 701 2.5
nosreffeJ 792 702 7.96§ 83 8.21§
enihpesoJ 238 656 5.97 83 7.4

htamalK 318 606 0.57 34 4.5

ekaL 66 64 7.96 5 6.7
enaL 257,3 439,2 3.87 432 2.6

nlocniL 324 543 5.28 82 7.6
nniL 854,1 161,1 8.97 57 2.5

ruehlaM 994 753 3.27§ 92 9.5
noiraM 545,4 633,3 1.47§ 414 3.9§

worroM 081 221 8.76§ 02 2.11
hamontluM 212,9 423,7 9.97 365 2.6§

kloP 156 145 6.38 32 6.3
namrehS 61 21 0.57 1 3.6
koomalliT 512 581 0.68 7 3.3

allitamU 231,1 008 1.17§ 38 5.7

noinU 313 352 1.18 01 2.3
awollaW 95 84 4.18 2 4.3

ocsaW 382 142 2.58 9 2.3
notgnihsaW 001,7 943,6 6.98§ 791 8.2§

releehW 21 01 9.09 1 1.9
llihmaY 542,1 299 1.08 95 8.4

.orezslauqestneveforebmuN-

.retsemirtdrihtehtninageberacrostisivlatanerp5nahtsseL¹

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissitnecreP§

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 15

Table 9. ................................................................................................................................. Pre-
natal
Care
by
Resi-
dent
County
for
Un-
mar-
ried
Moth-
ers,
Or-
egon
Resi-
dents,
1998

.9ELBAT
,srehtoMdeirramnUrofytnuoCtnediseRyberaClatanerP

9991,stnediseRnogerO

foytnuoC
ecnediseR latoT

tsriF
eraCretsemirT

etauqedanI
¹eraClatanerP

rebmuN tnecreP rebmuN tnecreP

latoT 837,31 534,9 2.96 133,1 8.9

rekaB 35 44 0.38 - -
notneB 961 821 7.57 21 1.7

samakcalC 569 896 0.37 48 8.8
postalC 231 49 8.17 4 0.3

aibmuloC 651 701 9.96 31 7.8
sooC 042 251 6.36 03 6.21

koorC 66 64 7.96 3 5.4
yrruC 74 52 3.45 8 4.71

setuhcseD 833 832 4.07 22 5.6
salguoD 824 423 1.67 92 8.6

mailliG 3 * * * *
tnarG 02 31 0.56 3 0.51

yenraH 62 61 5.16 6 1.32
reviRdooH 84 43 8.07 3 3.6

noskcaJ 556 244 0.86 66 2.01
nosreffeJ 611 46 2.55 62 4.22
enihpesoJ 423 822 5.17 22 0.7

htamalK 582 981 8.66 52 9.8

ekaL 81 8 4.44 - -
enaL 742,1 818 8.56 431 8.01

nlocniL 591 441 4.57 91 1.01
nniL 474 123 9.76 94 3.01

ruehlaM 161 19 0.85 31 2.8
noiraM 236,1 920,1 0.46§ 812 7.31§

worroM 36 03 6.74 31 6.02
hamontluM 191,3 622,2 3.07 123 2.01

kloP 981 331 7.07 41 6.7
namrehS 4 * * * *
koomalliT 27 35 6.37 4 6.5

allitamU 293 822 5.85§ 74 2.21

noinU 59 86 6.17 3 2.3
awollaW 51 01 7.66 1 7.6

ocsaW 78 86 2.87 3 4.3
notgnihsaW 074,1 711,1 2.67§ 701 3.7§

releehW 4 * * * *
llihmaY 853 442 7.86 82 9.7

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

.retsemirtdrihtehtninageberacrostisivlatanerp5nahtsseL¹

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissitnecreP§

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtrewefnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics16

Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1998

.01ELBAT
9991,nogerO,nageBeraClatanerPhtnoMybshtriBtnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

nageBeraClatanerPhtnoM
oN
eraC ts1 dn2 dr3 ht4 ht5 ht6 ht7 ht8 ht9 .knU

latoT 391,54 723 070,6 720,02 713,01 957,3 300,2 851,1 447 624 161 102

rekaB 071 - 83 17 23 31 9 5 2 - - -
notneB 128 4 02 244 252 95 22 01 5 6 1 -

samakcalC 701,4 93 938 648,1 827 703 361 77 34 72 91 91
postalC 673 - 25 461 39 73 02 6 2 1 - 1

aibmuloC 175 7 27 772 021 64 02 21 4 5 5 3
sooC 746 4 11 822 522 79 82 02 9 41 7 4

koorC 612 1 71 401 24 72 21 01 - 2 1 -
yrruC 141 2 6 05 54 91 9 4 3 1 1 1

setuhcseD 613,1 5 52 907 563 011 74 92 31 9 4 -
salguoD 021,1 5 06 656 922 98 33 32 91 3 1 2

mailliG 81 - 4 7 5 - - 2 - - - -
tnarG 87 - 3 93 61 9 8 1 - 2 - -

yenraH 29 4 3 63 03 21 5 - 2 - - -
reviRdooH 833 1 12 531 421 03 9 11 5 2 - -

noskcaJ 970,2 8 651 050,1 244 881 501 15 83 61 8 71
nosreffeJ 792 6 7 811 28 04 81 31 8 5 - -
enihpesoJ 238 6 73 893 122 39 83 31 21 3 4 7

htamalK 318 3 02 882 892 99 54 82 91 6 2 5

ekaL 66 - 8 62 21 11 4 1 2 2 - -
enaL 257,3 23 682 465,1 480,1 243 671 401 38 66 01 5

nlocniL 324 4 47 381 88 13 61 8 01 4 - 5
nniL 854,1 7 83 276 154 431 16 34 32 71 9 3

ruehlaM 994 4 92 022 801 26 43 91 21 5 1 5
noiraM 545,4 55 825 978,1 929 924 703 871 521 35 02 24

worroM 081 5 21 44 66 91 31 9 6 3 3 -
hamontluM 212,9 07 702,1 841,4 969,1 827 144 882 871 201 23 94

kloP 156 4 75 153 331 64 82 31 11 3 1 4
namrehS 61 - 1 8 3 3 - - 1 - - -
koomalliT 512 3 44 59 64 81 4 3 2 - - -

allitamU 231,1 21 28 323 593 741 27 73 92 51 31 7

noinU 313 2 42 931 09 62 12 6 2 - 2 1
awollaW 95 - 4 92 51 3 3 3 1 1 - -

ocsaW 382 2 46 211 56 61 31 7 3 1 - -
notgnihsaW 001,7 22 701,2 260,3 081,1 433 071 89 75 24 41 41

releehW 21 - 1 7 2 1 - - - - - 1
llihmaY 542,1 01 311 745 233 431 94 62 51 01 3 6

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 17

TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.11ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybsrotcaFksiRlanretaM

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

rotcaFksiRhtiwshtriBfotnecreP

-edanI
etauq
eraC

egA
81<

egA
53=>

eviL+4
shtriB

ytironiM
ecaR /

yticinhtE 1

21<
sraeY
.cudE

-ramnU
deir

occaboT
esU

latoT 391,54 4.5 2.4 5.21 6.01 5.32 8.02 4.03 5.41

rekaB 071 2.1 3.5 1.7 3.01 1.4 4.42 2.13 2.03
notneB 128 9.2 8.2 8.51 6.8 3.71 2.9 6.02 8.9

samakcalC 701,4 6.4 7.2 2.61 5.9 1.51 8.41 5.32 5.31
postalC 673 9.1 8.4 7.11 8.31 5.21 0.22 1.53 1.12

aibmuloC 175 6.4 6.2 3.21 9.11 8.4 0.51 3.72 6.81
sooC 746 1.8 3.5 0.8 3.9 7.01 6.12 1.73 0.72

koorC 612 2.3 8.2 6.5 0.21 6.01 5.52 6.03 8.02
yrruC 141 9.7 5.3 2.41 1.21 6.01 5.42 3.33 7.92

setuhcseD 613,1 0.3 3.3 7.21 4.8 3.8 6.31 7.52 7.21
salguoD 021,1 2.4 9.6 7.8 1.11 8.8 2.32 2.83 2.62

mailliG 81 - - 1.11 6.5 1.11 1.11 7.61 7.61
tnarG 87 1.5 8.3 8.21 7.7 3.1 4.6 6.52 3.01

yenraH 29 6.7 8.9 0.21 1.21 2.21 8.91 3.82 6.31
reviRdooH 833 3.3 7.2 3.31 4.01 0.34 6.73 2.41 9.8

noskcaJ 970,2 2.5 1.4 2.11 5.01 2.71 1.22 5.13 9.51
nosreffeJ 792 8.21 4.9 4.5 5.51 9.95 0.44 1.93 6.31
enihpesoJ 238 7.4 6.6 8.01 9.01 3.01 5.12 9.83 5.32

htamalK 318 4.5 7.5 7.8 2.21 0.22 2.72 1.53 4.12

ekaL 66 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.01 1.21 5.12 3.72 6.42
enaL 257,3 2.6 2.4 8.21 7.8 6.11 0.61 2.33 3.61

nlocniL 324 7.6 4.5 1.21 6.01 8.61 2.52 1.64 1.42
nniL 854,1 2.5 9.4 3.9 1.11 6.01 2.12 5.23 8.42

ruehlaM 994 9.5 0.4 4.8 6.71 2.34 9.43 3.23 5.7
noiraM 545,4 3.9 3.5 0.01 3.41 3.53 4.13 9.53 1.41

worroM 081 2.11 3.8 8.7 8.61 1.64 8.83 0.53 4.21
hamontluM 212,9 2.6 2.4 4.41 4.01 1.13 9.02 6.43 6.31

kloP 156 6.3 6.4 8.11 4.9 3.91 6.81 0.92 3.31
namrehS 61 3.6 - - 3.6 3.6 3.13 0.52 3.13
koomalliT 512 3.3 4.7 4.8 6.21 9.41 4.12 5.33 4.52

allitamU 231,1 5.7 7.6 3.8 0.21 9.33 6.92 6.43 2.21

noinU 313 2.3 8.5 2.01 3.9 4.6 9.31 4.03 7.51
awollaW 95 4.3 1.5 6.81 5.51 - 7.01 4.52 8.82

ocsaW 382 2.3 4.6 1.8 3.01 5.52 7.82 7.03 0.61
notgnihsaW 001,7 8.2 4.2 2.41 8.8 6.03 3.61 7.02 6.7

releehW 21 1.9 - - 3.8 7.61 1.9 3.33 3.8
llihmaY 542,1 8.4 7.4 2.11 0.11 0.22 8.32 8.82 8.51

.orezsiytitnauQ-

gnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR.yrogetacksirhcaenihtiwsrehtomfoegatnecrepasadesserpxesrotcafksiR:ETON
.seulavnwonknudnagnissim

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.yticinhtecinapsiHdnaecaretihwnonsedulcnI1



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics18

TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.21ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCyb,seicneuqerFtnuoCksiR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

)tnuoC(srotcaFksiRforebmuN
oreZ enO owT eerhT ruoF eviF xiS

latoT 391,54 522,61 691,31 817,8 296,4 529,1 014 72

rekaB 071 86 54 33 51 9 - -
notneB 128 783 352 801 15 91 2 1

samakcalC 701,4 947,1 202,1 337 103 79 42 1
postalC 673 921 611 76 74 51 2 -

aibmuloC 175 952 071 38 54 11 2 1
sooC 746 522 681 221 27 63 6 -

koorC 612 18 86 73 32 6 1 -
yrruC 141 54 54 92 31 6 2 1

setuhcseD 613,1 906 804 581 78 22 5 -
salguoD 021,1 283 023 022 141 84 9 -

mailliG 81 9 6 2 1 - - -
tnarG 87 14 22 01 5 - - -

yenraH 29 63 03 11 01 2 3 -
reviRdooH 833 801 29 28 83 31 5 -

noskcaJ 970,2 187 006 293 891 88 91 1
nosreffeJ 792 05 86 67 25 34 6 2
enihpesoJ 238 962 462 951 101 33 6 -

htamalK 318 852 212 491 69 83 41 1

ekaL 66 62 71 31 9 1 - -
enaL 257,3 844,1 971,1 856 713 821 02 2

nlocniL 324 711 521 28 86 82 3 -
nniL 854,1 665 463 092 371 15 31 1

ruehlaM 994 151 101 121 29 62 6 2
noiraM 545,4 222,1 312,1 170,1 346 413 77 5

worroM 081 93 04 25 13 61 2 -
hamontluM 212,9 958,2 437,2 939,1 070,1 794 701 6

kloP 156 552 891 211 56 51 6 -
namrehS 61 8 2 3 3 - - -
koomalliT 512 87 95 53 92 41 - -

allitamU 231,1 453 433 322 441 06 71 -

noinU 313 831 69 94 02 8 2 -
awollaW 95 62 51 01 5 2 1 -

ocsaW 382 29 09 15 33 31 4 -
notgnihsaW 001,7 888,2 102,2 902,1 345 912 73 3

releehW 21 6 3 2 1 - - -
llihmaY 542,1 664 813 552 051 74 9 -

.orezsiytitnauQ-

cinhte/laicar;53=>ro81<ega;eracetauqedani:srotcafksirlanretamebotderedisnocerewgniwollofehT:etoN
.gnikoms;deirramnugnieb;noitacudeloohcshgihnahtssel;)shtriberomroruof(redrohtribhgih;ytironim



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 19

TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.31ELBAT
,)egatnecreP(seicneuqerFtnuoCksiR
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCyb

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

eviL
shtriB

)tnecreP(srotcaFksiRforebmuN
oreZ enO owT eerhT ruoF eviF xiS

latoT 391,54 9.53 2.92 3.91 4.01 3.4 9. 1.

rekaB 071 0.04 5.62 4.91 8.8 3.5 - -
notneB 128 1.74 8.03 2.31 2.6 3.2 2. 1.

samakcalC 701,4 6.24 3.92 8.71 3.7 4.2 6. -
postalC 673 3.43 9.03 8.71 5.21 0.4 5. -

aibmuloC 175 4.54 8.92 5.41 9.7 9.1 4. 2.
sooC 746 8.43 7.82 9.81 1.11 6.5 9. -

koorC 612 5.73 5.13 1.71 6.01 8.2 5. -
yrruC 141 9.13 9.13 6.02 2.9 3.4 4.1 7.

setuhcseD 613,1 3.64 0.13 1.41 6.6 7.1 4. -
salguoD 021,1 1.43 6.82 6.91 6.21 3.4 8. -

mailliG 81 0.05 3.33 1.11 6.5 - - -
tnarG 87 6.25 2.82 8.21 4.6 - - -

yenraH 29 1.93 6.23 0.21 9.01 2.2 3.3 -
reviRdooH 833 0.23 2.72 3.42 2.11 8.3 5.1 -

noskcaJ 970,2 6.73 9.82 9.81 5.9 2.4 9. -
nosreffeJ 792 8.61 9.22 6.52 5.71 5.41 0.2 7.
enihpesoJ 238 3.23 7.13 1.91 1.21 0.4 7. -

htamalK 318 7.13 1.62 9.32 8.11 7.4 7.1 1.

ekaL 66 4.93 8.52 7.91 6.31 5.1 - -
enaL 257,3 6.83 4.13 5.71 4.8 4.3 5. 1.

nlocniL 324 7.72 6.92 4.91 1.61 6.6 7. -
nniL 854,1 8.83 0.52 9.91 9.11 5.3 9. 1.

ruehlaM 994 3.03 2.02 2.42 4.81 2.5 2.1 4.
noiraM 545,4 9.62 7.62 6.32 1.41 9.6 7.1 1.

worroM 081 7.12 2.22 9.82 2.71 9.8 1.1 -
hamontluM 212,9 0.13 7.92 0.12 6.11 4.5 2.1 1.

kloP 156 2.93 4.03 2.71 0.01 3.2 9. -
namrehS 61 0.05 5.21 8.81 8.81 - - -
koomalliT 512 3.63 4.72 3.61 5.31 5.6 - -

allitamU 231,1 3.13 5.92 7.91 7.21 3.5 5.1 -

noinU 313 1.44 7.03 7.51 4.6 6.2 6. -
awollaW 95 1.44 4.52 9.61 5.8 4.3 7.1 -

ocsaW 382 5.23 8.13 0.81 7.11 6.4 4.1 -
notgnihsaW 001,7 7.04 0.13 0.71 6.7 1.3 5. -

releehW 21 0.05 0.52 7.61 3.8 - - -
llihmaY 542,1 4.73 5.52 5.02 0.21 8.3 7. -

.1.0nahtsselroorezsiytitnauQ-
ebotderedisnocerewgniwollofehT.yrogetacksirotnignillafsrehtomfoegatnecrepsadesserpxesrotcafksiR:ETON
;)shtriberomroruof(redrohtribhgih;ytironimcinhte/laicar;53=>ro81<ega;eracetauqedani:srotcafksirlanretam
gnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR.gnikoms;deirramnugnieb;noitacudeloohcshgihnahtssel

.seulavnwonknudna

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics20

TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and
Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1998

.
4

1
E

L
B

A
T

d
n

a
,

n
oit

utits
nI

f
o

e
p

y
T

,
ec

n
err

ucc
O

f
o

yt
n

u
o

C
y

b
s

htri
B

9
9

9
1

,
n

o
g

er
O

,t
n

a
d

n
ett

A
yr

e
vil

e
D

yt
n

u
o

C
l

at
o

T

l
a

virr
A

n
o

r
ol

ati
ps

o
H

ni
nr

o
B

l
at

o
T

l
ati

ps
o

H
s

htri
B

.
D.

M
.

O.
D

.
D.

N
.

M.
N.

C
.

N.
R

.
M.

E.
D.L

r
e

ht
O

d
es

n
eciL

l
aci

d
e

M

-
n

o
N

l
aci

d
e

M

l
at

o
T

6
0

1,
6

4
8

5
1,

5
4

8
2

0,
7

3
6

4
6,

1
-

3
9

1,
6

3
4

2
2

1
1

1
5

2
r

ek
a

B
8

2
1

6
2

1
2

2
1

4
-

-
-

-
-

-
n

ot
n

e
B

6
8

0,
1

7
5

0,
1

7
3

0,
1

9
1

-
-

1
-

-
-

s
a

m
akc

al
C

8
8

4,
4

2
2

4,
4

0
2

9,
2

2
5

-
4

2
4,

1
2

2
-

-
4

p
ost

al
C

8
3

4
3

3
4

5
0

3
-

-
6

2
1

2
-

-
-

ai
b

m
ul

o
C

7
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

s
o

o
C

6
4

6
9

3
6

2
5

4
-

-
0

8
1

6
-

1
-

k
o

or
C

3
2

1
1

2
1

6
0

1
5

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
yrr

u
C

5
7

4
7

3
1

6
2

-
5

3
-

-
-

-
s

et
u

hcs
e

D
5

6
5,

1
9

2
5,

1
1

4
4,

1
-

-
7

8
-

-
-

1
s

al
g

u
o

D
9

3
0,

1
8

5
9

6
9

7
4

3
-

7
2

1
1

-
-

-
m

ailli
G

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

t
n

ar
G

4
6

3
5

1
5

2
-

-
-

-
-

-
y

e
nr

a
H

8
5

8
5

8
5

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
r

evi
R

d
o

o
H

5
1

4
9

0
4

6
2

3
-

-
0

8
2

-
1

-
n

oskc
aJ

9
2

3,
2

4
7

2,
2

3
8

9,
1

4
7

-
4

0
2

0
1

2
-

1
n

osr
eff

eJ
0

2
2

6
1

2
1

5
1

-
-

5
6

-
-

-
-

e
ni

h
p

es
oJ

2
8

6
0

5
6

2
3

6
-

-
-

7
1

-
1

-
ht

a
m

al
K

3
5

8
9

4
8

7
2

6
-

-
8

1
2

3
-

-
1

ek
aL

8
4

7
4

4
4

3
-

-
-

-
-

-
e

n
aL

1
6

9,
3

1
7

7,
3

1
6

1,
3

3
2

-
9

5
5

4
2

3
-

1
nl

oc
niL

7
6

3
5

5
3

6
0

3
8

1
-

7
2

3
-

1
-

n
niL

2
9

0,
1

6
6

0,
1

3
8

6
9

3
1

-
6

3
2

4
-

1
3

r
u

e
hl

a
M

2
7

6
8

6
6

6
5

4
0

9
-

5
0

1
7

1
-

-
-

n
oir

a
M

1
3

6,
4

3
8

5,
4

0
4

6,
3

5
6

-
5

6
8

8
-

1
4

w
orr

o
M

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

h
a

m
o

ntl
u

M
0

4
2,

1
1

4
5

0,
1

1
5

2
4,

9
7

0
4

-
1

6
1,

1
7

4
4

4
6

kl
o

P
6

3
1

4
2

1
0

9
8

2
-

4
1

-
-

1
n

a
mr

e
h

S
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
k

o
o

m
alli

T
0

5
1

5
4

1
7

3
1

-
-

8
-

-
-

-
allit

a
m

U
6

8
9

4
7

9
5

5
7

9
1

2
-

-
-

-
-

-
n

oi
n

U
9

4
3

2
4

3
1

8
1

8
5

1
-

-
1

2
-

-
a

w
oll

a
W

0
4

9
3

9
3

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
ocs

a
W

7
8

2
1

8
2

7
7

1
0

0
1

-
2

1
1

-
-

n
ot

g
ni

hs
a

W
1

1
9,

6
7

3
8,

6
4

4
1,

6
1

6
1

-
0

6
4

8
6

-
1

3
r

el
e

e
h

W
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
lli

h
m

a
Y

9
1

0,
1

4
0

0,
1

0
7

7
9

-
0

2
2

5
-

-
-

.
or

ez
si

ytit
n

a
u

Q
-

efi
w

di
M

esr
u

N
d

eifitr
e

C
=

.
M.

N.
C

r
otc

o
D

l
aci

d
e

M
=

.
D.

M
esr

u
N

d
er

etsi
g

e
R

=
.

N.
R

y
ht

a
p

o
ets

O
f

o
r

otc
o

D
=

.
O.

D
efi

w
di

M
yrt

n
E

tc
eri

D
d

es
n

eciL
=

.
M.

E.
D.L

r
otc

o
D

ci
ht

a
p

or
ut

a
N

=
.

D.
N



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 21
.

4
1

E
L

B
A

T
d

n
a

,
n

oit
utits

nI
f

o
e

p
y

T
,

ec
n

err
ucc

O
f

o
yt

n
u

o
C

y
b

s
htri

B
)

d
e

u
nit

n
o

C(
9

9
9

1
,

n
o

g
er

O
,t

n
a

d
n

ett
A

yr
e

vil
e

D

yt
n

u
o

C

l
ati

ps
o

H-f
o-t

u
O

nr
o

B
l

at
o

T
-f

o-t
u

O
l

ati
ps

o
H

s
htri

B

.
D.

M
.

O.
D

.
D.

N
.

M.
N.

C
.

N.
R

.
M.

E.
D.L

r
e

ht
O

d
es

n
eciL

l
aci

d
e

M

-
n

o
N

l
aci

d
e

M

l
at

o
T

8
4

9
5

-
7

0
1

4
6

1
5

6
5

3
7

4
0

3
r

ek
a

B
2

-
-

-
-

-
2

-
-

n
ot

n
e

B
9

2
-

-
-

-
-

5
2

-
4

s
a

m
akc

al
C

6
6

-
-

8
2

-
7

1
1

8
3

p
ost

al
C

5
-

-
1

-
-

1
-

3
ai

b
m

ul
o

C
7

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
7

s
o

o
C

7
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

7
k

o
or

C
2

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
2

yrr
u

C
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

s
et

u
hcs

e
D

6
3

-
-

-
-

-
9

1
-

7
1

s
al

g
u

o
D

1
8

-
-

-
6

7
1

1
-

3
m

ailli
G

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
t

n
ar

G
1

1
-

-
-

-
-

1
1

-
-

y
e

nr
a

H
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

r
evi

R
d

o
o

H
6

-
-

-
-

-
2

-
4

n
oskc

aJ
5

5
-

-
-

1
-

0
3

-
4

2
n

osr
eff

eJ
4

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
3

e
ni

h
p

es
oJ

2
3

1
-

-
-

-
8

-
3

2
ht

a
m

al
K

4
-

-
-

-
-

2
-

2
ek

aL
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

e
n

aL
0

9
1

-
-

6
0

6
2

3
4

-
9

7
nl

oc
niL

2
1

-
-

-
-

-
2

1
-

-
n

niL
6

2
-

-
-

-
1

8
1

1
6

r
u

e
hl

a
M

4
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

3
n

oir
a

M
8

4
-

-
3

2
-

7
2

2
4

1
w

orr
o

M
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

h
a

m
o

ntl
u

M
6

8
1

1
-

9
7

3
1

1
4

6
2

6
2

kl
o

P
2

1
-

-
-

-
-

1
1

-
1

n
a

mr
e

h
S

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
k

o
o

m
alli

T
5

-
-

-
1

-
2

-
2

allit
a

m
U

2
1

-
-

-
4

-
7

-
1

n
oi

n
U

7
1

-
-

-
-

5
-

1
a

w
oll

a
W

1
-

-
-

-
-

1
-

-
ocs

a
W

6
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

5
n

ot
g

ni
hs

a
W

4
7

-
-

8
5

-
1

4
1

9
1

r
el

e
e

h
W

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
lli

h
m

a
Y

5
1

1
-

-
-

-
7

-
7

.
or

ez
si

ytit
n

a
u

Q
-

efi
w

di
M

esr
u

N
d

eifitr
e

C
=

.
M.

N.
C

r
otc

o
D

l
aci

d
e

M
=

.
D.

M
esr

u
N

d
er

etsi
g

e
R

=
.

N.
R

y
ht

a
p

o
ets

O
f

o
r

otc
o

D
=

.
O.

D
efi

w
di

M
yrt

n
E

tc
eri

D
d

es
n

eciL
=

.
M.

E.
D.L

r
otc

o
D

ci
ht

a
p

or
ut

a
N

=
.

D.
N



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics22

.51ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybyrevileDfotnemyaP

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

tnemyaPlaicnaniF
etavirP

ecnarusnI
-fleS

yaP
diacideM

PHO/ rehtO .S.N elpitluM
noitneM

latoT 391,54 131,72 516,2 463,41 661 408 311

rekaB 071 66 3 97 7 9 6
notneB 128 306 92 181 4 3 1

samakcalC 701,4 079,2 991 419 2 41 8
postalC 673 202 12 621 21 31 2

aibmuloC 175 703 31 211 - 931 -
sooC 746 492 03 513 - 5 3

koorC 612 221 01 38 1 - -
yrruC 141 53 9 46 - 33 -

setuhcseD 613,1 847 06 394 7 3 5
salguoD 021,1 536 72 554 1 2 -

mailliG 81 51 - 3 - - -
tnarG 87 04 6 03 1 - 1

yenraH 29 75 2 31 91 1 -
reviRdooH 833 561 34 321 - 7 -

noskcaJ 970,2 660,1 051 458 - 7 2
nosreffeJ 792 421 23 221 81 1 -
enihpesoJ 238 333 04 144 3 4 11

htamalK 318 253 26 883 6 5 -

ekaL 66 03 6 82 1 1 -
enaL 257,3 753,2 66 582,1 92 11 4

nlocniL 324 081 32 812 - - 2
nniL 854,1 058 46 835 3 2 1

ruehlaM 994 811 17 032 - 47 6
noiraM 545,4 931,2 345 497,1 6 25 11

worroM 081 88 04 83 - 31 1
hamontluM 212,9 438,5 025 967,2 6 55 82

kloP 156 104 73 791 2 21 2
namrehS 61 01 - 6 - - -
koomalliT 512 321 31 77 1 - 1

allitamU 231,1 834 101 272 51 303 3

noinU 313 341 21 451 - 4 -
awollaW 95 03 1 52 - 3 -

ocsaW 382 151 21 611 1 3 -
notgnihsaW 001,7 582,5 413 654,1 31 22 01

releehW 21 4 - 8 - - -
llihmaY 542,1 618 65 753 8 3 5

.orezsiytitnauQ-

TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 23

TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.61ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybstnafnIthgiewhtriBwoL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
shtriB

stnafnIthgiewhtriBwoL
llArofetaR

-htriBwoL
¹thgiew

rofetaR
9941=<

smarg 1

rofetaR
9942-0051

smarg 1

woLlatoT
-htriB
thgiew

9941=<
smarg

9942-0051
smarg

latoT 391,54 634,2 324 310,2 9.35 4.9 6.44

rekaB 071 8 - 8 1.74 - 1.74
notneB 128 24 9 33 2.15 0.11 2.04

samakcalC 701,4 402 03 471 7.94 3.7 4.24
postalC 673 71 4 31 2.54 6.01 6.43

aibmuloC 175 83 8 03 5.66 0.41 5.25
sooC 746 33 01 32 0.15 5.51 5.53

koorC 612 71 1 61 7.87 6.4 1.47
yrruC 141 6 - 6 6.24 - 6.24

setuhcseD 613,1 67 9 76 8.75 8.6 9.05
salguoD 021,1 25 5 74 4.64 5.4 0.24

mailliG 81 1 - 1 6.55 - 6.55
tnarG 87 3 - 3 5.83 - 5.83

yenraH 29 01 - 01 7.801 - 7.801§
reviRdooH 833 52 4 12 0.47 8.11 1.26

noskcaJ 970,2 48 21 27 4.04§ 8.5 6.43
nosreffeJ 792 71 5 21 2.75 8.61 4.04
enihpesoJ 238 54 8 73 1.45 6.9 5.44

htamalK 318 92 4 52 7.53§ 9.4 8.03

ekaL 66 5 1 4 8.57 2.51 6.06
enaL 257,3 622 63 091 2.06 6.9 6.05

nlocniL 324 13 7 42 3.37 5.61 7.65
nniL 854,1 37 41 95 1.05 6.9 5.04

ruehlaM 994 13 6 52 1.26 0.21 1.05
noiraM 545,4 362 35 012 9.75 7.11 2.64

worroM 081 21 4 8 7.66 2.22 4.44
hamontluM 212,9 984 39 693 1.35 1.01 0.34

kloP 156 13 4 72 6.74 1.6 5.14
namrehS 61 - - - - - -
koomalliT 512 01 3 7 5.64 0.41 6.23

allitamU 231,1 08 7 37 0.17§ 2.6 8.46§

noinU 313 31 1 21 5.14 2.3 3.83
awollaW 95 4 - 4 8.76 - 8.76

ocsaW 382 71 1 61 1.06 5.3 5.65
notgnihsaW 001,7 863 36 503 8.15 9.8 0.34

releehW 21 - - - - - -
llihmaY 542,1 67 12 55 1.16 9.61§ 2.44

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.etatsnahttnereffidyltnacifingissietaR§

.shtrib000,1reperasetarllA¹

.elbailernuerastneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

.seulavnwonknudnagnissimgnidulcxedetaluclacerasegatnecrepdnasetaR:ETON



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics24

.71ELBAT
foytnuoCybsetacifitreChtriBnodetropeRsnoitamroflaMlatinegnoC

9991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 391,54 656,44 6 21 71 6 8 37 81 9 8 22

rekaB 071 961 - - - - - - - - - -
notneB 128 718 - - - - 1 - - - - -

samakcalC 701,4 460,4 - - 2 1 1 6 1 - - 1
postalC 673 173 - 1 - - - 2 - - - -

aibmuloC 175 465 - - - - - 1 - - - -
sooC 746 146 - - - - - 2 - - - -

koorC 612 412 - - - - - - 1 - - -
yrruC 141 731 - - - - - 1 - - - -

setuhcseD 613,1 103,1 - - 2 - - 2 3 1 - 1
salguoD 021,1 201,1 - - - - 2 5 1 - - -

mailliG 81 71 - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 87 67 - - - - - - - - - -

yenraH 29 09 - - - - - - - - - -
reviRdooH 833 133 - - - - - 1 - - - -

noskcaJ 970,2 450,2 - 1 2 - - 4 1 3 1 -
nosreffeJ 792 292 - - - - - 1 - - - 1
enihpesoJ 238 818 - - - 1 - - - - - 1

htamalK 318 208 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1

ekaL 66 56 - - - - - - - - - -
enaL 257,3 437,3 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - -

nlocniL 324 514 - - - - - 2 2 1 - 1
nniL 854,1 734,1 1 1 - - - 2 1 - 1 1

ruehlaM 994 294 1 - - - - 1 - - - -
noiraM 545,4 464,4 2 2 3 2 1 8 2 1 - 4

worroM 081 081 - - - - - - - - - -
hamontluM 212,9 711,9 - 2 2 1 1 7 3 2 4 4

kloP 156 346 - - - - 1 2 - - - -
namrehS 61 61 - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 512 212 - - - - - 1 - - - -

allitamU 231,1 211,1 - 1 - - - 2 - - - 2

noinU 313 113 - - - - - - - - - 1
awollaW 95 85 - - - - - - 1 - - -

ocsaW 382 872 - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
notgnihsaW 001,7 820,7 1 2 5 1 - 41 1 - 1 4

releehW 21 21 - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 542,1 222,1 - 1 - - - 7 1 1 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.htribnevigarofdetroperebyamnoitamroflamfoepytenonahteroM:etoN

S
p
in

a 
B
if
id

a/
M

en
in

g
o
ce

le

M
ic

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

H
ea

rt
M

al
fo

rm
at

io
n
s

O
th

er
 C

ir
cu

la
to

ry
/

R
es

p
ir

at
o
ry

 A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

T
ra

ch
eo

-E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

Fi
st

u
la

/E
so

p
h
ag

ea
l

A
tr

es
ia

O
m

p
h
al

o
ce

le
/

G
as

tr
o
sc

h
is

is

T
o
ta

l 
B
ir

th
s

A
n
en

ce
p
h
al

u
s

H
yd

ro
ce

p
h
al

u
s

R
ec

ta
l 
A
tr

es
ia

/
S
te

n
o
si

s

O
th

er
 C

en
tr

al
N

er
vo

u
s 

S
ys

te
m

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

T
o
ta

l 
ch

ild
re

n
 w

it
h
o
u
t

M
al

fo
rm

at
io

n
s

TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates
by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 25

.71ELBAT
foytnuoCybsetacifitreChtriBnodetropeRsnoitamroflaMlatinegnoC

)deunitnoC(9991,nogerO,ecnediseR

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 6 07 81 33 06 85 05 11 64 53 9 95

rekaB - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
notneB - - - 1 1 1 1 - - - - -

samakcalC - 3 - 3 8 4 6 1 2 3 - 3
postalC - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - -

aibmuloC - 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 - - 1
sooC - 2 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1

koorC - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - -
yrruC - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1

setuhcseD - 1 - - 3 1 2 - - 1 1 2
salguoD - - 2 - 4 2 3 - 1 2 - 1

mailliG - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG - - - - - 2 - - - - - -

yenraH - - - 1 1 - - - - - - -
reviRdooH - - - - - - 2 1 - - - 3

noskcaJ - 3 - 3 3 4 2 - 1 2 - 1
nosreffeJ - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 1
enihpesoJ - 4 - - - 3 1 - 1 2 1 -

htamalK - 3 - 1 1 3 - - 1 - - -

ekaL - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
enaL 1 - - - 6 2 1 - - 6 - 3

nlocniL - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1
nniL - 6 1 3 - 2 2 - - 1 - -

ruehlaM - - - 1 2 - 1 - 2 - - -
noiraM 2 91 4 2 9 51 5 - 71 4 3 8

worroM - - - - - - - - - - - -
hamontluM 3 7 8 5 7 5 21 3 5 5 2 61

kloP - 3 - - - - 2 1 - - - -
namrehS - - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - -

allitamU - 1 - 3 2 - - 2 1 - 1 6

noinU - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
awollaW - - - - - - - - - - - -

ocsaW - - - - - - 1 - 2 - - -
notgnihsaW - 6 2 4 7 21 7 2 5 3 - 9

releehW - - - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY - 4 - 1 1 1 1 - 5 4 - 2

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.htribnevigarofdetroperebyamnoitamroflamfoepytenonahteroM:etoN

R
en

al
 A

g
en

es
is

Po
ly

d
ac

ty
ly

/
S
yn

d
ac

ty
ly

/
A
d
ac

ty
ly

C
lu

b
 F

o
o
t

M
u
sc

u
lo

sk
el

et
al

/
In

te
g
u
m

en
ta

l
A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

D
o
w

n
 S

yn
d
ro

m
e

M
al

fo
rm

ed
G

en
it
al

ia

O
th

er
 U

ro
g
en

it
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

D
ia

p
h
ra

g
m

at
ic

H
er

n
ia

O
th

er
 C

h
ro

m
o
so

m
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

O
th

er
 G

as
tr

o
in

te
st

in
al

A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

C
le

ft
 L

ip
/P

al
at

e

O
th

er



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics26

TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon
by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1998

.81ELBAT
nogerOnigniruccOycnangerPfosnoitanimreTdecudnI

9991,tneitaPfopuorGegAdnaecnediseRyb

foecalP
ecnediseR latoT

spuorGegA
51< 91-51 42-02 92-52 43-03 93-53 44-04 +54 .knU

latoT 541,41 86 859,2 915,4 080,3 198,1 232,1 843 23 71

rekaB 7 * * * * * * * * *
notneB 391 2 54 86 04 02 61 1 - 1

samakcalC 111,1 5 572 703 122 071 101 72 4 1
postalC 69 - 71 43 91 41 9 3 - -

aibmuloC 421 1 82 63 12 02 21 5 1 -
sooC 901 1 73 13 61 11 9 4 - -

koorC 92 - 7 6 5 5 4 2 - -
yrruC 62 - 11 5 3 5 1 1 - -

setuhcseD 343 2 66 89 77 84 93 31 - -
salguoD 412 2 95 36 04 42 91 7 - -

mailliG 8 * * * * * * * * *
tnarG 9 * * * * * * * * *

yenraH 7 * * * * * * * * *
reviRdooH 64 1 8 9 41 4 6 4 - -

noskcaJ 384 1 001 881 18 86 43 11 - -
nosreffeJ 83 - 9 11 8 8 2 - - -
enihpesoJ 231 2 52 13 82 71 61 01 3 -

htamalK 851 - 04 44 83 12 41 1 - -

ekaL 01 - 6 3 - - - 1 - -
enaL 442,1 9 842 154 262 041 09 24 1 1

nlocniL 741 1 33 54 12 12 02 3 2 1
nniL 212 1 16 36 64 02 41 7 - -

ruehlaM 9 * * * * * * * * *
noiraM 509 4 512 203 281 801 77 41 3 -

worroM 6 * * * * * * * * *
hamontluM 242,4 31 127 293,1 870,1 985 643 48 9 01

kloP 701 1 22 63 91 11 21 6 - -
namrehS 3 * * * * * * * * *
koomalliT 95 - 71 41 31 01 5 - - -

allitamU 76 - 02 91 01 21 5 1 - -

noinU 52 - 7 9 3 3 1 2 - -
awollaW 6 * * * * * * * * *

ocsaW 94 1 9 81 11 4 5 1 - -
notgnihsaW 698,1 51 524 945 014 952 281 05 5 1

releehW - - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 732 2 66 96 53 82 72 01 - -

etatsfotuO 887,1 4 463 506 863 442 061 73 4 2
.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 27

TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence,
Oregon Minors, 1998

TABLE 19.
Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence, Oregon Minors, 1999

County of
Residence Total

Age of Attempter

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

TOTAL               785 2 1 1 3 7 14 29 76 141 183 191 137

Baker                 5 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Benton               14 – – – – 1 – – 3 3 3 2 2
Clackamas         63 – 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 15 18 12 8
Clatsop              7 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Columbia           18 – – – – – – – 2 5 1 5 5
Coos                  21 – – – – – 1 1 – 3 9 4 3

Crook                 5 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Curry                  – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Deschutes          18 – – – – – – 2 4 – 5 4 3
Douglas             50 – – – 1 1 4 – 7 7 5 11 14
Gilliam                1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Grant                  2 * * * * * * * * * * * *

Harney               5 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Hood River         8 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Jackson             54 – – – – 1 2 3 5 7 13 15 8
Jefferson            – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Josephine          26 – – – – – 1 – 5 3 9 5 3
Klamath             23 – – – – – – – 4 5 2 7 5

Lake                   1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Lane                   96 1 – – – – 1 5 9 18 24 22 16
Lincoln               6 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Linn                    21 – – – – – – 2 1 3 1 10 4
Malheur              4 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Marion                84 – – – – – 1 3 6 19 22 20 13

Morrow               4 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Multnomah         124 – – – 1 3 1 10 13 25 22 31 18
Polk                    5 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Sherman            – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Tillamook           3 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Umatilla              15 – – – – – 1 1 2 1 2 3 5

Union                 2 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Wallowa             1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Wasco                5 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Washington        73 1 – – – – – – 6 14 18 20 14
Wheeler             1 * * * * * * * * * * * *
Yamhill               20 – – – – – – – 1 4 7 5 3

    * These data are not shown to avoid breeching confidentiality.
– Quantity = 0.



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics28

TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.02ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdna,xeS,egAybshtaeD

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
latoT 1< 4-1 41-5 42-51

M F M F M F M F M F

latoT 653,92 034,41 629,41 241 911 92 02 85 63 112 77

rekaB 802 401 401 - - - 1 - 1 4 -
notneB 654 902 742 5 2 - 1 1 1 - -

samakcalC 944,2 161,1 882,1 11 5 3 3 6 - 81 6
postalC 973 481 591 2 1 - - 1 1 2 3

aibmuloC 173 481 781 1 2 - - - - 2 -
sooC 148 414 724 6 3 1 - 4 1 3 2

koorC 071 001 07 3 - - - - - - 1
yrruC 233 281 051 - - 1 - 1 - 1 -

setuhcseD 048 334 704 4 4 3 1 4 - 3 6
salguoD 861,1 916 945 6 3 1 - 3 1 11 3

mailliG 81 41 4 - - - - - - 1 -
tnarG 29 34 94 - 1 - - - - 2 -

yenraH 28 64 63 - - - - 1 - 2 1
reviRdooH 261 47 88 2 2 - - - - 1 2

noskcaJ 408,1 898 609 7 3 3 4 1 1 9 7
nosreffeJ 551 49 16 1 1 - 1 - - 7 1
enihpesoJ 369 584 874 - 4 - - 2 2 3 1

htamalK 866 763 103 2 4 - - - 2 4 -

ekaL 09 35 73 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1
enaL 128,2 273,1 944,1 61 8 3 2 4 3 91 6

nlocniL 345 682 752 3 2 1 - 3 - 4 -
nniL 600,1 084 625 7 3 1 1 1 1 5 2

ruehlaM 542 701 831 2 2 - 1 1 1 3 2
noiraM 634,2 081,1 652,1 61 01 2 - 5 5 52 5

worroM 67 93 73 2 - - - - - 1 2
hamontluM 096,5 877,2 219,2 02 62 5 3 01 7 03 51

kloP 905 932 072 1 2 - - - 1 5 -
namrehS 02 71 3 - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 603 971 721 1 1 - 1 - - 5 -

allitamU 995 033 962 1 3 1 - - 2 6 1

noinU 842 901 931 - - - - 2 - 1 -
awollaW 48 34 14 - 1 - - - - - -

ocsaW 492 731 751 2 1 - - - - 4 -
notgnihsaW 535,2 241,1 393,1 91 02 1 1 4 3 12 8

releehW 91 41 5 - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 776 413 363 2 4 2 - 3 3 9 2

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 29

.02ELBAT
)deunitnoC(9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdna,xeS,egAybshtaeD

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

43-52 44-53 45-54 46-55 47-56 +57
M F M F M F M F M F M F

latoT 403 911 806 613 771,1 176 045,1 990,1 798,2 392,2 464,7 671,01

rekaB - - 3 - 8 3 51 5 02 61 45 87
notneB 7 1 2 7 11 11 42 21 23 23 721 081

samakcalC 32 01 54 32 59 76 041 401 132 861 985 209
postalC 3 1 6 5 9 4 22 21 94 43 09 431

aibmuloC 4 1 8 4 81 7 82 81 23 83 19 711
sooC 1 1 01 7 82 32 25 04 78 88 222 262

koorC 2 - 2 1 3 5 51 5 03 01 54 84
yrruC - 2 7 1 9 5 21 9 95 53 29 89

setuhcseD 21 3 41 11 43 81 44 13 19 27 422 162
salguoD 8 4 61 11 64 81 46 26 831 011 623 733

mailliG 1 - - - - - - 1 3 1 9 2
tnarG - - 2 - 3 - 4 5 9 01 32 33

yenraH - - - 1 2 1 5 2 51 6 12 52
reviRdooH 1 4 1 1 4 41 6 31 31 83 06

noskcaJ 4 6 23 91 96 24 98 76 012 641 474 116
nosreffeJ 2 1 5 3 7 4 01 5 91 8 34 73
enihpesoJ 7 3 61 7 43 71 95 43 39 47 172 633

htamalK 3 3 9 8 92 21 85 52 87 35 481 491

ekaL 1 - 1 1 3 2 11 3 41 4 12 52
enaL 63 21 75 63 611 47 521 79 262 112 437 000,1

nlocniL 4 2 41 5 52 12 72 22 55 75 051 841
nniL 01 1 61 71 83 02 16 93 57 28 662 063

ruehlaM 2 1 5 1 6 4 9 7 22 32 75 69
noiraM 42 11 95 81 59 45 801 28 422 281 226 988

worroM 1 1 1 1 4 4 6 4 5 4 91 12
hamontluM 68 52 681 08 692 721 792 491 825 914 023,1 610,2

kloP 2 4 6 5 51 01 91 91 94 43 241 591
namrehS - - - - 1 - 1 1 7 - 8 2
koomalliT 2 1 5 - 31 3 81 31 24 03 39 87

allitamU 8 5 01 4 82 41 14 13 56 93 071 071

noinU 2 - 3 4 4 5 8 5 62 41 36 111
awollaW - - 1 - 2 - 3 2 31 6 42 23

ocsaW - - 5 2 9 7 8 31 22 02 78 411
notgnihsaW 34 81 05 72 39 17 711 101 022 691 475 849

releehW - - - - 1 - - - 5 1 8 4
llihmaY 5 2 8 6 22 41 62 32 45 75 381 252

.orezsiytitnauQ-



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics30

.12ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybhtaeDfosesuaCgnidaeL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 653,92 252,7 309,6 718,2 267,1 441,1 868 558 486 994 303
etaR 1 4.988 7.912 1.902 3.58 4.35 7.43 3.62 9.52 7.02 1.51 2.9

rekaB 802 66 24 61 51 11 2 3 8 4 2
notneB 654 311 321 14 52 51 32 01 21 6 3

samakcalC 944,2 926 626 722 021 49 18 46 38 53 42
postalC 973 111 59 82 22 81 5 01 6 4 5

aibmuloC 173 08 811 42 92 9 31 31 01 9 2
sooC 148 922 312 26 75 72 53 92 01 11 7

koorC 071 35 34 11 21 5 3 4 3 3 1
yrruC 233 501 27 52 81 6 11 01 3 9 6

setuhcseD 048 902 402 97 36 93 41 22 71 71 7
salguoD 861,1 813 172 37 09 25 52 24 42 12 91

mailliG 81 3 4 2 3 - 2 - 1 2 -
tnarG 29 42 32 6 11 6 1 1 2 1 -

yenraH 28 12 91 6 5 2 1 3 4 4 -
reviRdooH 261 23 83 11 11 3 6 8 2 3 1

noskcaJ 408,1 354 814 191 911 37 47 73 43 53 02
nosreffeJ 551 84 72 11 4 71 2 4 6 2 -
enihpesoJ 369 872 132 37 37 53 22 91 71 71 11

htamalK 866 471 551 66 35 32 51 02 41 11 01

ekaL 09 72 91 6 4 4 1 3 - 3 -
enaL 128,2 446 366 682 651 421 19 58 36 54 72

nlocniL 345 611 931 94 83 42 41 71 01 9 9
nniL 600,1 832 342 511 07 04 32 03 81 51 9

ruehlaM 542 66 35 22 11 11 8 5 6 4 3
noiraM 634,2 975 875 453 511 87 44 85 16 83 51

worroM 67 71 51 5 6 4 2 2 3 2 3
hamontluM 096,5 833,1 052,1 115 313 422 381 102 621 401 67

kloP 905 831 301 67 42 11 9 01 4 7 5
namrehS 02 7 3 3 2 1 - 1 - 1 -
koomalliT 603 37 57 82 23 7 3 5 11 6 3

allitamU 995 521 851 93 53 62 61 22 12 8 11

noinU 842 16 05 12 12 8 5 8 8 4 2
awollaW 48 42 02 5 6 4 1 3 2 2 1

ocsaW 492 58 26 22 62 31 21 6 7 4 2
notgnihsaW 535,2 995 385 052 141 001 19 87 36 74 61

releehW 91 5 4 3 - - 1 2 - - -
llihmaY 776 461 361 07 23 03 92 02 52 6 3

.orezsiytitnauQ-
.launamlacigolosondradnatsehtemaceb)01-DCI(esaesiDfonoitacifissalClanoitanretnIehtfonoisiverhtneteht,9991nigninnigeB:ETON

noitcelesehtgninrevogselurgniynapmoccadna(launamwenehtfoesuehtybdetceffayltaergtonerahtaedfosesuacgnidaelehtfotsoM
esuacsihtotdetubirttashtaedforebmunehterehw"azneulfnIdnaainomuenP"fonoitpecxeehthtiw)htaedfoesuacgniylrednuehtfo

citroA"htiwdecalpersawhcihw("seiretrAehtfosesaesiDrehtO"sahcus,deteledneebevahseirogetacemoS.yllaitnatsbusdenilced
segnahcehtotgnitalernoitamrofnirehtodnasoitarnosirapmoC".sdiuqiL/sdiloSoteuDsitinomuenP"sahcus,deddasrehtodna)"msyruenA

.2emuloV,tropeRlaunnA9991gnimochtrofehtniliatedretaergnidessucsideblliwnoitacifissalcesaesidni
noitalupop000,001repsetaR¹ .

2 .esaesiDyrotaripseRrewoLcinorhCdemanerneebsahesaesiDyranomluPevitcurtsbOcinorhCyrogetachtaedfoesuacgnidael9-DCIehT
3 .3.40P,4.53O,07K,2.92K,6.24I,1.26G,2.13G,01F:sedoc01-DCIgniwollofehtsedulcni",sredrosiDcilohoclA"

A
lc

o
h
o
lic

 D
is

o
rd

er
s3

T
o
ta

l

D
is

ea
se

s 
o
f 

th
e 

H
ea

rt

M
al

ig
n
an

t 
N

eo
p
la

sm
s

C
er

eb
ro

va
sc

u
la

r
D

is
ea

se

C
h
ro

n
ic

 L
o
w

er
R
es

p
ir

at
o
ry

 D
is

ea
se

2

U
n
in

te
n
d
ed

 I
n
ju

ri
es

A
lz

h
ei

m
er

's
 D

is
ea

se

Pn
eu

m
o
n
ia

 &
In

fl
u
en

za

D
ia

b
et

es
 M

el
lit

u
s

S
u
ic

id
e

TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 31

.12ELBAT
)deunitnoC(9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybhtaeDfosesuaCgnidaeL

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT 062 652 642 042 002 891 881 651 351 211 901 57
etaR 1 9.7 8.7 5.7 3.7 1.6 6 7.5 7.4 6.4 4.3 3.3 3.2

rekaB 3 - 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 - 2 1
notneB 3 4 3 3 2 1 - 5 1 2 1 -

samakcalC 32 52 02 31 02 61 51 31 91 3 5 4
postalC 4 3 1 4 3 3 - 1 5 1 2 1

aibmuloC 3 1 4 2 2 3 1 2 1 - 1 -
sooC 8 7 11 7 4 8 8 6 2 4 1 2

koorC 1 3 - - - 11 - 2 - 1 - 1
yrruC 1 3 6 7 3 3 2 1 - - - 1

setuhcseD 11 6 7 11 21 5 7 4 2 5 4 3
salguoD 31 9 11 11 7 7 31 7 5 4 4 3

mailliG - - - - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 1 1 1 1 - - - - 2 1 - -

yenraH - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - -
reviRdooH 4 1 2 1 - 6 4 4 - 1 - -

noskcaJ 01 61 31 11 61 5 4 01 41 5 5 3
nosreffeJ 2 - 2 1 - 1 1 - - 1 2 -
enihpesoJ 7 7 21 3 5 5 6 2 2 2 3 1

htamalK 1 8 6 2 5 1 3 2 1 2 1 2

ekaL 1 - - 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 -
enaL 62 53 02 72 81 61 71 21 4 21 6 5

nlocniL 5 1 4 5 2 8 4 6 3 2 1 2
nniL 11 8 31 9 3 5 7 7 4 6 4 3

ruehlaM 5 - 1 3 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 2
noiraM 22 12 71 32 31 11 81 51 41 11 5 4

worroM - - - - 1 - 4 2 1 1 - -
hamontluM 25 65 74 54 83 53 73 82 73 02 93 02

kloP 3 6 01 6 9 2 4 1 6 3 2 -
namrehS - - - - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 1 3 4 3 1 2 1 - 2 1 3 2

allitamU 4 1 6 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 5 -

noinU 6 - 2 5 2 - - - 3 - - -
awollaW 3 - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - -

ocsaW 3 3 - - 2 2 2 1 1 - - -
notgnihsaW 81 22 91 82 91 03 22 31 21 71 9 31

releehW - - - - 1 - - - - - - -
llihmaY 5 5 2 1 5 4 3 3 4 2 2 2

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.noitalupop000,001repsetaR¹

H
yp

er
te

n
si

o
n
 a

n
d
 R

en
al

H
yp

er
te

n
si

o
n

C
o
n
g
en

it
al

 A
n
o
m

al
ie

s

A
m

yo
tr

o
p
h
ic

 L
at

er
al

S
cl

er
o
si

s

S
ep

ti
ce

m
ia

A
o
rt

ic
 A

n
eu

ry
sm

N
ep

h
ri

ti
s 

, 
N

ep
h
ro

ti
c

S
yn

d
ro

m
e,

 a
n
d

N
ep

h
ro

si
s

A
rt

er
io

sc
le

ro
si

s

Pe
ri

n
at

al
 C

o
n
d
it
io

n
s

Pa
rk

in
so

n
's

 D
is

ea
se

H
o
m

ic
id

e

B
en

ig
n
 a

n
d
 O

th
er

N
eo

p
la

sm
s 

N
o
t 

K
n
o
w

n
to

 b
e 

M
al

ig
n
an

t

Pn
eu

m
o
n
it
is

 D
u
e 

to
S
o
lid

s/
liq

u
id

s



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics32

TABLE 22. Deaths Due to Unintended Injury by Principal Classes and
County of Injury, Oregon Residents, 1998

TABLE 22. Tobacco-related Deaths by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999

County of
Residence Total

Linked to
Tobacco Use1 Not Linked Unknown

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Total ............................ 29,356 6,522 22.2 15,924 54.2 6,910 23.5
 
Baker ........................... 208 40 19.2 113 54.3 55 26.4
Benton ......................... 456 103 22.6 291 63.8 62 13.6
Clackamas ................... 2,449 481 19.6 1,398 57.1 570 23.3
Clatsop ........................ 379 82 21.6 182 48.0 115 30.3
Columbia ..................... 371 103 27.8 186 50.1 82 22.1
Coos ............................ 841 236 28.1 424 50.4 181 21.5

Crook ........................... 170 38 22.4 94 55.3 38 22.4
Curry ............................ 332 77 23.2 129 38.9 126 38.0
Deschutes ................... 840 192 22.9 397 47.3 251 29.9
Douglas ....................... 1,168 305 26.1 562 48.1 301 25.8
Gilliam ......................... 18 6 33.3 7 38.9 5 27.8
Grant ........................... 92 24 26.1 55 59.8 13 14.1

Harney ......................... 82 24 29.3 33 40.2 25 30.5
Hood River .................. 162 32 19.8 95 58.6 35 21.6
Jackson ....................... 1,804 387 21.5 825 45.7 592 32.8
Jefferson ...................... 155 28 18.1 77 49.7 50 32.3
Josephine .................... 963 225 23.4 510 53.0 228 23.7
Klamath ....................... 668 183 27.4 305 45.7 180 26.9

Lake ............................. 90 24 26.7 40 44.4 26 28.9
Lane ............................ 2,821 622 22.0 1,431 50.7 768 27.2
Lincoln ......................... 543 140 25.8 236 43.5 167 30.8
Linn .............................. 1,006 244 24.3 543 54.0 219 21.8
Malheur ....................... 245 32 13.1 94 38.4 119 48.6
Marion ......................... 2,436 494 20.3 1,449 59.5 493 20.2

Morrow ........................ 76 21 27.6 39 51.3 16 21.1
Multnomah ................... 5,690 1,214 21.3 3,256 57.2 1,220 21.4
Polk ............................. 509 98 19.3 299 58.7 112 22.0
Sherman ...................... 20 7 35.0 8 40.0 5 25.0
Tillamook ..................... 306 90 29.4 166 54.2 50 16.3
Umatilla ....................... 599 156 26.0 309 51.6 134 22.4

Union ........................... 248 60 24.2 137 55.2 51 20.6
Wallowa ....................... 84 23 27.4 48 57.1 13 15.5
Wasco ......................... 294 75 25.5 164 55.8 55 18.7
Washington ................. 2,535 492 19.4 1,579 62.3 464 18.3
Wheeler ....................... 19 4 21.1 10 52.6 5 26.3
Yamhill ......................... 677 160 23.6 433 64.0 84 12.4

1 The Oregon death certificate asks, "Did tobacco use contribute to the death?" followed by four check boxes: "Yes," "No,"
"Probably," and "Unknown." This category includes deaths listed as "Yes" or "Probably." 



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 33

TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1998

.32ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCdnaegAybshtaeDtnafnI

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
tnafnI
¹shtaeD

tnafnI
htaeD

etaR 2

shtaeDlatanoeN 3

)syaD82<egA( latanoeN
etaR 2

-tsoP
latanoeN

shtaeD 4

-tsoP
latanoeN

etaR 2latoT
latanoeN

1<
yaD

6-1
syaD

72-7
syaD

latoT 162 8.5 191 311 53 34 2.4 07 5.1

rekaB - - - - - - - - -
notneB 7 5.8 6 3 1 2 3.7 1 2.1

samakcalC 61 9.3 9 6 - 3 2.2 7 7.1
postalC 3 0.8 1 1 - - 7.2 2 3.5

aibmuloC 3 3.5 1 - - 1 8.1 2 5.3
sooC 9 9.31 7 4 2 1 8.01 2 1.3

koorC 3 9.31 2 1 - 1 3.9 1 6.4
yrruC - - - - - - - - -

setuhcseD 8 1.6 8 4 3 1 1.6 - -
salguoD 9 0.8 7 3 3 1 3.6 2 8.1

mailliG - - - - - - - - -
tnarG 1 8.21 1 1 - - 8.21 - -

yenraH - - - - - - - - -
reviRdooH 4 8.11 4 4 - - 8.11 - -

noskcaJ 01 8.4 7 4 1 2 4.3 3 4.1
nosreffeJ 2 7.6 1 1 - - 4.3 1 4.3
enihpesoJ 4 8.4 2 2 - - 4.2 2 4.2

htamalK 6 4.7 3 2 1 - 7.3 3 7.3

ekaL 1 2.51 1 - - 1 2.51 - -
enaL 42 4.6 71 01 3 4 5.4 7 9.1

nlocniL 5 8.11 4 3 1 - 5.9 1 4.2
nniL 01 9.6 7 2 2 3 8.4 3 1.2

ruehlaM 4 0.8 4 4 - - 0.8 - -
noiraM 62 7.5 12 9 4 8 6.4 5 1.1

worroM 2 1.11 2 1 1 - 1.11 - -
hamontluM 64 0.5 43 12 7 6 7.3 21 3.1

kloP 3 6.4 3 2 - 1 6.4 - -
namrehS - - - - - - - - -
koomalliT 2 3.9 1 - - 1 7.4 1 7.4

allitamU 4 5.3 2 1 - 1 8.1 2 8.1

noinU - - - - - - - - -
awollaW 1 9.61 1 1 - - 9.61 - -

ocsaW 3 6.01 1 - - 1 5.3 2 1.7
notgnihsaW 93 5.5 82 81 5 5 9.3 11 5.1

releehW - - - - - - - - -
llihmaY 6 8.4 6 5 1 - 8.4 - -

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.yadhtribtsrifstiotroirpdlihcafohtaedehtsihtaedtnafnI.1

shtribevil000,1repsetaR.2 .
.efilfosyad72tsrifehtgnirudruccoshtaeDlatanoeN.3

.htribretfa463hguorht82yadmorfruccoshtaeDlatanoentsoP.4

.etaretatsehtmorftnereffidyltnacifingisyllacitsitatserewsetaroN

.elbailernuerastneveevifnahtrewefnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics34

.42ELBAT
9991,nogerO,ecnediseRfoytnuoCybsneeTfosetaRycnangerP

foytnuoC
ecnediseR

latoT
seicnangerP

)segAllA(

egA ¹etaRycnangerP

51< 71-51 91-81 91-51 71-01 71-51 91-81 91-51

latoT 447,75 151 018,2 113,5 121,8 9.51 3.93 8.411 9.86

rekaB 481 1 9 62 53 8.01 2.52 6.051 1.66
notneB 410,1 2 63 46 001 9.9§ 3.42§ 3.92§ 3.72§

samakcalC 1225 6 822 314 146 9.11§ 9.92§ 2.001§ 6.45§
postalC 274 - 62 45 08 9.21 1.23 8.511 7.26

aibmuloC 696 1 82 86 69 1.01§ 7.52§ 8.321 5.85
sooC 657 3 84 89 641 9.41 6.63 5.641§ 7.37

koorC 542 1 01 72 73 3.11 8.52 5.931 6.36
yrruC 761 - 11 81 92 2.01 0.82 1.401 3.15

setuhcseD 0661 4 66 661 232 6.11§ 9.92 7.531§ 6.76
salguoD 533,1 5 101 381 482 8.71 8.34 5.441§ 5.97§

mailliG 62 * * * * * * * *
tnarG 88 - 7 9 61 5.41 9.43 2.19 5.35

yenraH 99 - 01 41 42 0.02 7.15 3.371 5.78
reviRdooH 483 1 31 52 83 6.11 9.03 8.901 7.85

noskcaJ 2652 2 211 452 663 5.11§ 6.82§ 6.701 4.85§
nosreffeJ 533 3 03 04 07 6.03§ 3.27§ 5.391§ 6.211§
enihpesoJ 469 4 26 48 641 6.61 9.93 3.011 1.36

htamalK 179 1 06 411 471 8.61 0.24 7.521 5.47

ekaL 67 - 5 9 41 5.01 0.82 3.341 0.85
enaL 100,5 91 542 294 737 3.51 5.63 1.98§ 2.06§

nlocniL 175 2 63 85 49 8.61 0.34 4.741 4.67
nniL 076,1 5 69 881 482 7.61 9.93 7.031 8.37

ruehlaM 215 1 02 07 09 8.9§ 8.32§ 2.151 0.96
noiraM 254,5 71 813 285 009 7.02§ 7.15§ 9.941§ 7.98§

worroM 491 - 61 31 92 8.32 4.75 2.411 9.37
hamontluM 264,31 33 916 721,1 647,1 3.02§ 3.05§ 0.221 0.18§

kloP 857 1 04 07 011 2.11§ 3.92 6.56§ 2.54§
namrehS 91 * * * * * * * *
koomalliT 472 1 62 92 55 0.12 2.65 5.921 1.08

allitamU 423,1 7 38 851 142 3.12§ 6.05 2.951§ 5.19§

noinU 063 1 02 14 16 1.31 4.13 6.39 7.65
awollaW 86 1 4 5 9 6.11 2.42 4.57 8.83

ocsaW 233 1 12 03 15 0.61 0.93 7.711 3.46
notgnihsaW 899,8 32 623 026 649 1.51 9.63 0.421 4.86

releehW 21 * * * * * * * *
llihmaY 284,1 5 87 751 532 5.51 5.93 3.111 4.96

.selamef000,1repsetarllA¹

.orezsiytitnauQ-

.ytilaitnedifnochcaerbyamsrebmunllamsfognitroperdeliateD*

.elbailernuebyamstneve5nahtsselnodesabsetaR:GNINRAW

drocertonod)ainrofilaC,.g.e(setatsemosesuaceB.stnedisernogerOybetats-fo-tuodeniatbosnoitrobadetropersedulcnI:ETON
.dedulcnitonerasnoitrobaetats-fo-tuolla,ecnedisernoatad

.latotehtmorfecnereffidtnacifingisyllacitsitatssetacidnI§

TABLE 24. ............ PREGNANCY RATES OF TEENS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1998

TABLE
24.

Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1998



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 35

Index
A

Abortion 26
Age of Mother 10

Unmarried Mothers 11
Alcohol

Births
by Reported Use of 13

Alcoholic Disorders
Deaths 30

Alzheimer's Disease
Deaths 30

Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis
Deaths 31

Anencephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Aortic Aneurysm
Deaths 31

Arteriosclerosis
Deaths 31

B

Benign and other Neoplasms not known to be
maligna

Deaths 31
Birth

Low Birthweight 23
Birth Order 12
Birth Rate

by County 7
Births

by Age of Mother 10
by County 7
by County of Occurrence 20
by Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
by Month Prenatal Care Began 16
by Order of Live Births 12
by Race 8
by Reported Use of

Alcohol 13
Illicit Substances 13
Tobacco 13

Delivery Attendant 20
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21
Unmarried Mothers 9

C

Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cerebrovascular Disease
Deaths 30

Certified Nurse Midwife
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 25

Chronic Lower Respiratory Disease
Deaths 30

Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cleft Lip/Palate
Congenital Malformations 25

Club Foot
Congenital Malformations 25

Congenital Anomalies
Deaths 31

Congenital Malformations 24, 25

D

Death
Leading Causes 30

Death Rate 7
Infant 33
Leading Causes 30
Neonatal 33
Post-neonatal 33

Deaths
by Age 28, 29
by County 7, 28, 29, 31
by Sex 28, 29
Infant 33
Leading Causes of

by county 30
Tobacco-related 32

Delivery Attendant 20, 21
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21

Diabetes Mellitus
Deaths 30

Diaphragmatic Hernia
Congenital Malformations 25

Diseases of the Heart
Deaths 30

Doctor of Osteopathy
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Down Syndrome
Congenital Malformations 25

Drugs
Births

by Reported Use of 13

G

Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Anomalies 25



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics36

H

Heart Malformations
Congenital Malformations 24

Hispanic Origin (Maternal) 8
Homicide

Deaths 31
Hydrocephalus

Congenital Malformations 24
Hypertension and Renal Hypertension

Deaths 31

I

Illicit Substances
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Inadequate Prenatal Care

by county 14
Unmarried Mothers 15

Induced Termination of Pregnancy
by Age Group of Patient 26

Infant Deaths
by Age 33

Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

L

Leading Causes of Death 30
Licensed Direct Entry Midwife

Delivery Attendant 20
Low Birthweight

Rates 23

M

Malformed Genitalia
Congenital Malformations 25

Malignant Neoplasms
Deaths 30

Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
Maternal Risk Factors

<12 Years Education 17
4+ Live Births 17
Age <18 17
Age >=35 17
Non-White 17
Tobacco Use 17
Unmarried Mothers 17

Medical Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20

Microcephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
Congenital Malformations 25

N

Naturopathic Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Neonatal Deaths 33
Nephritis, Nephrotic Syndrome, and Nephrosis

Deaths 31
Non-medical

Delivery Attendant 20, 21

O

Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
Congenital Malformations 24

Order of Live Births 12

P

Parkinson's Disease
Deaths 31

Payment of Delivery 22
Perinatal Conditions

Deaths 31
Pneumonia & Influenza

Deaths 30
Pneumonia due to solids/liquids

Deaths 31
Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly

Congenital Malformations 25
Population

by County 7
Post-neonatal Deaths 33
Prenatal Care 14

by Month Care Began 16
Unmarried Mothers 15

Public Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

R

Race
Births 8

Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
Congenital Malformations 24

Registered Nurse
Delivery Attendant 20, 21

Renal Agenesis
Congenital Malformations 25

Risk Count Frequency
by County 18
Percentage 19

Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 37

S

Self-pay
Payment of Delivery 22

Septicemia
Deaths 31

Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Spina Bifida/Meningocele

Congenital Malformations 24
Suicide

Deaths 30

T

Tobacco
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Tobacco-related

Deaths
by County of Residence 32

Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia
Congenital Malformations 24

U

Unintended Injuries
Deaths 30

Unmarried Mothers
Births 9
by Age of Mother 11
Inadequate Prenatal Care 15
Prenatal Care 15

Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
Urogenital Anomalies, Other

Congenital Malformations 25



Oregon Health Division  •  Center for Health Statistics38



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1999 39


	Contents
	Table 1. Population, Births and Deaths by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1999 
	Table 2. Resident Births by Maternal Hispanic Origin, Race, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	Table 3. Births to Unmarried Mothers by County of Residence,  Oregon, 1999 
	Table 4. Resident Births by Age of Mother and County of Residence,Oregon, 1999 
	Table 5. Resident Births to Unmarried Mothers by Age of Mother and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	Table 6. Resident Births by Order of Live Births, Oregon, 1999 
	Table 7. Births by Reported Use of Illicit Substances, Alcohol, or  Tobacco, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	Table 8. Prenatal Care by Mother's County of Residence, Oregon Residents, 1999 
	Table 9. Prenatal Care by Resident County for Unmarried Mothers, Oregon Residents, 1999 
	Table 10. Resident Births by Month Prenatal Care Began, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 11. Maternal Risk Factors by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 12. Risk Count Frequencies, by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 13. Risk Count Frequencies (Percentage), by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 14. Births by County of Occurrence, Type of Institution, and  Delivery Attendant, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 15. Payment of Delivery by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 16. Low Birthweight Infants by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 17. Congenital Malformations Reported on Birth Certificates by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 18. Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Occurring in Oregon  by Residence and Age Group of Patient, 1999 
	TABLE 19. Suicide Attempts by Age and County of Residence, Oregon Minors, 1999 
	TABLE 20. Deaths by Age, Sex, and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 21. Leading Causes of Death by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 22. Tobacco-related Deaths by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 23. Infant Deaths by Age and County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	TABLE 24. Pregnancy Rates of Teens by County of Residence, Oregon, 1999 
	Index  

	Index
	A
	Abortion  
	Age of Mother  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Alcohol
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Alcoholic Disorders
	Deaths  

	Alzheimer's Disease
	Deaths  

	Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis
	Deaths  

	Anencephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Aortic Aneurysm
	Deaths  

	Arteriosclerosis
	Deaths  


	B
	Benign and other Neoplasms not known to be maligna
	Deaths  

	Birth
	Low Birthweight  

	Birth Order  
	Birth Rate
	by County  

	Births
	by Age of Mother  
	by County  
	by County of Occurrence  
	by Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	by Month Prenatal Care Began  
	by Order of Live Births  
	by Race  
	by Reported Use of
	Alcohol  
	Illicit Substances  
	Tobacco  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  
	Unmarried Mothers  


	C
	Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cerebrovascular Disease
	Deaths  

	Certified Nurse Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Chronic Lower Respiratory Disease
	Deaths  

	Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cleft Lip/Palate
	Congenital Malformations  

	Club Foot
	Congenital Malformations  

	Congenital Anomalies
	Deaths  

	Congenital Malformations  

	D
	Death
	Leading Causes  

	Death Rate  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes  
	Neonatal  
	Post-neonatal  

	Deaths
	by Age  
	by County  
	by Sex  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes of
	by county  

	Tobacco-related  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  

	Diabetes Mellitus
	Deaths  

	Diaphragmatic Hernia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Diseases of the Heart
	Deaths  

	Doctor of Osteopathy
	Delivery Attendant  

	Down Syndrome
	Congenital Malformations  

	Drugs
	Births
	by Reported Use of  



	G
	Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Anomalies  


	H
	Heart Malformations
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hispanic Origin (Maternal)  
	Homicide
	Deaths  

	Hydrocephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hypertension and Renal Hypertension
	Deaths  


	I
	Illicit Substances
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Inadequate Prenatal Care
	by county  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	by Age Group of Patient  

	Infant Deaths
	by Age  

	Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	L
	Leading Causes of Death  
	Licensed Direct Entry Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Low Birthweight
	Rates  


	M
	Malformed Genitalia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Malignant Neoplasms
	Deaths  

	Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	Maternal Risk Factors
	<12 Years Education  
	4+ Live Births  
	Age <18  
	Age >=35  
	Non-White  
	Tobacco Use  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Medical Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Microcephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Musculoskeletal/Integumental Anomalies
	Congenital Malformations  


	N
	Naturopathic Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Neonatal Deaths  
	Nephritis, Nephrotic Syndrome, and Nephrosis
	Deaths  

	Non-medical
	Delivery Attendant  


	O
	Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Order of Live Births  

	P
	Parkinson's Disease
	Deaths  

	Payment of Delivery  
	Perinatal Conditions
	Deaths  

	Pneumonia & Influenza
	Deaths  

	Pneumonia due to solids/liquids
	Deaths  

	Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly
	Congenital Malformations  

	Population
	by County  

	Post-neonatal Deaths  
	Prenatal Care  
	by Month Care Began  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Public Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	R
	Race
	Births  

	Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Registered Nurse
	Delivery Attendant  

	Renal Agenesis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Risk Count Frequency
	by County  
	Percentage  

	Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

	S
	Self-pay
	Payment of Delivery  

	Septicemia
	Deaths  

	Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Spina Bifida/Meningocele
	Congenital Malformations  

	Suicide
	Deaths  


	T
	Tobacco
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Tobacco-related
	Deaths
	by County of Residence  


	Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia
	Congenital Malformations  


	U
	Unintended Injuries
	Deaths  

	Unmarried Mothers
	Births  
	by Age of Mother  
	Inadequate Prenatal Care  
	Prenatal Care  

	Unwed Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Urogenital Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  




